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Analysis of the attractiveness of the tourism sector as an alternative to oil in the

development strategy: Study of the experiences of Arab countries

Using Pannel Models
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Abstract:
Many researchers have been preoccupied with development of tourism

problem, especially in developing world countries. Algeria is one of those countries
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that are rich in tourist resources but suffer from problem failure to market their

resources internally and externally, causing the region inability to attract tourists.
This paper deals with the analytical analysis of the various elements of the
attractiveness of tourism, as well as the factors of choosing the areas of attractiveness
tourism and the study of the relationship between the number of tourists and nights
with the tourism incomes in five tourist countries(Tunisia Morocco; Egypt Jordan and
Algeria) ;which was intended to try to find a convergence between countries’ tourism

revenues and their spacing.

Keywords: tourism, tourism attraction, tourist demand, tourist offer, panel data.
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Method: Pooled Least Squares

Date: 03/13/16 Time: 20:04

Sample: 1995 2013

Included observations: 19

Cross-sections included: 5

Total pool (unbalanced) observations: 93

Variable Coefficient ~ Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.

C -2.907720 0.533750 -5.447715 0.0000
X1? 2.191599 0.125376 17.48028 0.0000
X27? 0.308076 0.065111 -4.731566 0.0000
R-squared 0.856730 Mean dependent var 9.290577
Adjusted R-squared 0.853546 S.D. dependent var 0.630000
S.E. of regression 0.241096 Akaike info criterion 0.024487
Sum squared resid 5.231474 Schwarz criterion 0.106184
Log likelihood 1.861365 Hannan-Quinn criter. 0.057474
F-statistic 269.0924 Durbin-Watson stat 0.677941
Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000
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Dependent Variable: LOGY

Method: Panel Least Squares

Date: 03/14/16 Time: 09:44

Sample: 1995 2013

Periods included: 19

Cross-sections included: 5

Total panel (unbalanced) observations: 93

Variable Coefficient  Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.
LOGX1 1.390205 0.151720 9.162963 0.0000
LOGX2 -0.048511 0.126433 -0.383689 0.7022
D1 0.053860 0.512088 0.105177 0.0165
D2 0.379806 0.568514 0.668068 0.0059
D3 0.738912 0.579538 1.275001 0.0057
D4 0.696148 0.532670 1.306903 0.0047
D5 0.628129 0.565900 1.109964 0.0001
R-squared 0.944549 Mean dependent var 9.290577
Adjusted R-squared 0.940680 S.D. dependent var 0.630000
S.E. of regression 0.153440 Akaike info criterion -0.838725
Sum squared resid 2.024778 Schwarz criterion -0.648099
Log likelihood 46.00071 Hannan-Quinn criter. -0.761756
Durbin-Watson stat 1.444132
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1(03) by Jgu

Dependent Variable: D(Y?)

Method: Pooled Least Squares

Date: 03/15/16 Time: 18:57

Sample (adjusted): 1996 2013

Included observations: 18 after adjustments
Cross-sections included: 5

Total pool (unbalanced) observations: 87

Period SUR (PCSE) standard errors & covariance (d.f. corrected)

Variable Coefficient  Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.
C 0.031765 0.015285 2.078110 0.0409
D(X1?) 0.452116 0.583736 0.774522 0.0409
D(X2?) 0.296753 0.395357 0.750595 0.0551
Fixed Effects (Cross)

_ALG--C -0.005469

_TUN--C 0.017582

_EGIP--C 0.009524

_ORD--C -0.018016

_MAR--C 0.004532

Effects Specification

Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)

R-squared
Adjusted R-squared
S.E. of regression
Sum squared resid
Log likelihood
F-statistic

Prob(F-statistic)

0.020699
0.052749
0.165127
2181357
36.89165
0.281814
0.943982

Mean dependent var
S.D. dependent var
Akaike info criterion
Schwarz criterion
Hannan-Quinn criter.

Durbin-Watson stat

0.027903
0.160937
-0.687164
-0.488758
-0.607272
2.718905

Eviews8 gmeliy Jleatuly cnisldl slae] oo 2 yiuall

30



2018/ 8 suall/4 ul=ll 3loul 9 AW dlns

Bl Ll cdiue a8 aslooY alsndl aall alall dashy paadl

e clia gl ge Lzl cilpaall 5La) of o Jlea¥ paadll 3 Lele Juazll

L ot Ll sue o Weoland™ 4yadl 38195 JLdl o 2ds il 3aaall ae 2ok

slasd I Lo e ) azly (Ses (0,05 dgine Goiun tie Ailas]| dgine

S Moo JS Al sl Al oL zudge 5o Lo o Liayly Lasd Lazllas i (Al
Lyl o181 il las) 3 Wil ausg a3 L 1da g 2uLeadl Lalaly) 8oL

A Slesyall e Iolazel clld @iy clasdl byl sgag lasl =

Hgy:p=0
Hy :p>0: dze dassll (aily (o Belias™l M5 (0DW = 1.473867
i ge LUy dxgy a5ls: DW<AL=1,621 Loy
Ll uzss o Les(cochrane-orcutt): sUas¥ bLo,l 5929 Wl (§ paaddl =
ol (e oLzt L)l L) cnmy A5 as paadll (Sagd cazge oLasy]
AR(1)

31



2018/ 8 suall/4 wl=ll

3loul 9 AW dlns

:(04) o) Joix

Dependent Variable : Y11

Method : Panel Least Squares
Date:03/15/16 Time:16:10

Sample (adjusted) : 1996 2013

Periods included : 18

Cross-sections included : 5

Total panel (balanced) observations : 90

Convergence achieved after 10 iterations

Variable Coefficient  Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.

C -0.114522 0.022589 -5.069749 0.0000

X11 1.254270 0.127965 9.801658 0.0000

X22 0.017504 0.018372 0.952801 0.0435

AR(1) 0.299594 0.106521 2.812522 0.0061
Effects Specification

Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)

R-squared 0.849779 Mean dependent var -0.092055

Adjusted R-squared 0.836955 S.D. dependent var 0.366859

S.E. of regression 0.148133 Akaike info criterion -0.896719

Sum squared resid 1.799368 Schwarz criterion -0.674514

Log likelihood 48.35237 Hannan-Quinn criter. -0.807113

F-statistic 66.26595 Durbin-Watson stat 2.154601

Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000

Inverted AR Roots .30
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Dependent Variable: Y11

Method: Generalized Linear Model (Quadratic Hill Climbing)
Date: 03/14/16 Time: 09:11

Sample: 1995 2013

Included observations: 95

Family: Normal

Link: Identity

Dispersion computed using Pearson Chi-Square
Convergence achieved after 1 iteration

Coefficient covariance computed using observed Hessian

Variable Coefficient ~ Std. Error z-Statistic Prob.

C -0.113586  0.028191 -4.029210 0.0001
X11 1.338183 0.152210 8.791708 0.0000
X22 0.003947 0.030641 0.128802 0.8975
Mean dependentvar ~ -0.113586 S.D. dependent var 0.373249
Sum squared resid 6.945805 Log likelihood -10.57575
Akaike info criterion 0.285805 Schwarz criterion 0.366454
Hannan-Quinn criter.  0.318393 Deviance 6.945805
Deviance statistic 0.075498 Restr. Deviance 13.09560
LR statistic 81.45653 Prob(LR statistic) 0.000000
Pearson SSR 6.945805 Pearson statistic 0.075498
Dispersion 0.075498
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Dependent Variable: D(Y?)

Method: Pooled Least Squares

Date: 03/15/16 Time: 18:57

Sample (adjusted): 1996 2013

Included observations: 18 after adjustments
Cross-sections included: 5

Total pool (unbalanced) observations: 87

Period SUR (PCSE) standard errors & covariance (d.f. corrected)

Fixed Effects (Cross)
| ALG--C

| TUN--C

EGIP--C

| ORD--C

| MAR--C

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.

C 0.031765 0.015285 2.078110 0.0409
D(X1 ?) 0.452116 0.583736 0.774522 0.0409
D(XZ?) 0.296753 0.395357 0.750595 0.0551

-0.005469
0.017582
0.009524
-0.018016
0.004532
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Effects Specification

Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)

R-squared 0.020699
Adjusted R-squared  0.052749

S.E. of regression 0.165127
Sum squared resid 2.181357
Log likelihood 36.89165
F-statistic 0.281814
Prob(F-statistic) 0.943982

Mean dependent var
S.D. dependent var
Akaike info criterion
Schwarz criterion
Hannan-Quinn criter.

Durbin-Watson stat

0.027903
0.160937
-0.687164
-0.488758
-0.607272
2.718905
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Dependent Variable: Y?
Method: Pooled Least Squares
Date: 03/15/16 Time: 19:07
Sample: 1995 2013

Included observations: 19
Cross-sections included: 5

Total pool (unbalanced) observations: 93

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.

C 3117445 1.530487 2.036898 0.0456
X1? 0.939899 0.274707 3.421459 0.0011
X27? 0.000417 0.127425 0.003273 0.9974

Fixed Effects (Cross)

| ALG—C -0.638853
| TUN—C 0.054461
| EGIP—C 0.328194
| ORD—C -0.168370
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| MAR—C 0.196750

Fixed Effects (Period)

1995—C -0.112872
1996—C -0.068458
1997—C -0.120654
1998—C -0.097771
1999—C -0.098683
2000—C -0.109304
2001—C -0.101975
2002—C -0.137246
2003—C -0.100701
2004—C -0.078949
2005—C 0.045918

2006—C 0.062318

2007—C 0.066834

2008—C 0.122666

2009—C 0.068819

2010—C 0.056276

2011—C 0.252267

2012—C 0.041054

2013—C 0.018989

Effects Specification

Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)

Period fixed (dummy variables)

R-squared 0.956929 Mean dependent var
Adjusted R-squared ~ 0.941728 S.D.dependent var

S.E. of regression 0.152080 Akaike info criterion

37
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Sum squared resid
Log likelihood
F-statistic

Prob(F-statistic)

1.572717
57.74917
62.95003
0.000000

Schwarz criterion
Hannan-Quinn criter.

Durbin-Watson stat

-0.023477
-0.429393
1.367046
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Dependent Variable: Y?
Method: Pooled EGLS (Cross-section random effects)
Date: 03/15/16 Time: 19:45
Sample: 1995 2013
Included observations: 19
Cross-sections included: 5
Total pool (unbalanced) observations: 93
Swamy and Arora estimator of component variances
Variable Coefficient  Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.
C 0.210847 0.531460 0.396732 0.6925
X1? 1.466721 0.139553 10.51018 0.0000
X2? 0.078481 0.108073 0.726188 0.4696
Random Effects (Cross)
| ALG—C -0.406445
| TUN—C 0.117507
| EGIP—C 0.230249
. ORD—C -0.174893
| MAR—C 0.118810
Effects Specification
S.D. Rho
Cross-section random 0.180483 0.5805
Idiosyncratic random 0.153440 0.4195
Weighted Statistics
R-squared 0.758664 Mean dependent var 1.794290
Adjusted R-squared 0.753300 S.D. dependent var 0.307496
S.E. of regression 0.157819 Sum squared resid 2.241605
F-statistic 141.4617 Durbin-Watson stat 1.325017
Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000
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Unweighted Statistics

R-squared 0.798192 Mean dependent var 9.290577
Sum squared resid 7.368978 Durbin-Watson stat 0.403063
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